

EMERGENCY MANAGER CITY OF FLINT GENESEE COUNTY MICHIGAN

ORDER No. 21

AMENDED WASTE COLLECTION USER FEE

BY THE POWER AND AUTHORITY VESTED IN THE EMERGENCY MANAGER ("EMERGENCY MANAGER") FOR THE CITY OF FLINT, MICHIGAN ("CITY") PURSUANT TO MICHIGAN'S PUBLIC ACT 436 OF 2012, LOCAL FINANCIAL STABILITY AND CHOICE ACT, ("PA 436"); DARNELL EARLEY, THE EMERGENCY MANAGER, ISSUES THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Pursuant to PA 436, the Emergency Manager has broad powers in receivership to rectify the financial emergency and to assure the fiscal accountability of the City and its capacity to provide or cause to be provided necessary services essential to the public health, safety and welfare; and

Pursuant to PA 436, the Emergency Manager acts in place of local officials, specifically the Mayor and City Council, unless the Emergency Manager delegates specific authority; and

Pursuant to PA 436, Section 12(1)(g), the Emergency Manager may make, approve, or disapprove any appropriation, contract, expenditure, or loan, the creation of any new position, or the filling of any vacancy in a position by any appointing authority; and

On April 25, 2012, Emergency Manager, Michael K. Brown, issued Order No. 28, that discontinued the special 3 mill levy for waste collection effective July 1, 2012; and, adopted the current Waste Collection User Fee placed on tax bills and charged to residential and multi-family dwellings up to four units; and

It is now necessary to amend Order No. 28 to extend the Waste Collection User Fee to residential/commercial combination parcels within the City of Flint, to facilitate regular pickups by the City's waste collection vendor.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

That Order No. 28, adopted April 25, 2012, is hereby amended to extend the Waste Collection User Fee to all residential/commercial combination parcels within the City of Flint. Regular waste collection pickups at such residential/commercial combination parcels shall begin as soon as practicable after adoption of this Order.

This Order may be amended, modified, repealed or terminated by any subsequent Order issued by the Emergency Manager.

Dated: 7-15-14

By:

Darnell Earley, ICMA-CM, MPA

Emergency Manager

City of Flint

xc: State of Michigan Department of Treasury

Mayor Dayne Walling Flint City Council Inez Brown, City Clerk

S:\P. Bade\EM2014\Orders\Order.No.21.Amendment to Waste Collection User Fee 07.8.14.doc